change in foreign exchange rates used in the conversion of assets and liabilities in a foreign currency to Turkish Liras.
Foreign exchange risks emerge due to the commercial transactions in the future, and the difference between assets and
liabilities accounted for. Company's financial liabilities are exposed to the foreign exchange risk depending on the
direction of the fluctuation of the foreign exchange due to its account receivables and payables in foreign currency.
Company is mainly exposed to the foreign exchange risk due to its assets and liabilities in ABD. Another important
currency unit is Euro in terms of foreign exchange risk.

Provided that the other conditions remain same, if foreign exchange rate were realized by 10% higher / lower, the period
profit/(loss) before tax and minority share would have been TRY 31,437,288 lower/higher as of 31 December 2020 (31
December 2019: Period profit/(loss) would have been TRY 70,728,507 lower/higher)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
31 December 2020

 Profit/Loss Equities

Appreciation of foreign
currency

Devaluation of
foreign
currency

Appreciation of
foreign
currency

Devaluation of
foreign
currency

In case of change of US Dollars against TRY by 10%

1- Net assets/(liabilities) in USD (10,119,684) 10,119,684 - -

2- Part hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (10,119,684) 10,119,684 - -

In case of change of EURO against TRY by 10%:

4- Net assets/(liabilities) in EUR (21,317,604) 21,317,604 - -

5- Part hedged against EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (21,317,604) 21,317,604 - -

TOTAL (3+6) (31,437,288) 31,437,288 - -

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
31 December 2019

 Profit/Loss Equities

Appreciation of foreign
currency

Devaluation of
foreign
currency

Appreciation of
foreign
currency

Devaluation of
foreign
currency

In case of change of US Dollars against TRY by 10%

1- Net assets/(liabilities) in USD (34,585,370) 34,585,370 - -

2- Part hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) (34,585,370) 34,585,370 - -

In case of change of EURO against TRY by 10%:

4- Net assets/(liabilities) in EUR (36,143,137) 36,143,137 - -

5- Part hedged against EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) (36,143,137) 36,143,137 - -

TOTAL (3+6) (70,728,507) 70,728,507 - -

REYSAġ GAYRĠMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI ANONĠM ġĠRKETĠ
FOOTNOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF ACCOUNT PERIOD ENDED ON 31
DECEMBER 2020
(Unless otherwise specified, amounts are expressed in Turkish Liras (“TRY”))

58

NOTE 41 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF THE RISKS ARISING OUT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

 Current Period

Currency Position Statement as of 31 December 2020
TRY equivalent

(Functional currency)
USD EUR

1. Account Receivables 503,236 - 55,866

2a. Monetary Financial Assets 152,231,575 3,252,090 14,249,671

2b. Non-monetary Financial Assets - - -